Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

F. Howard Bush, II Manager, Tariffs/Special Contracts Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00148

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

Kentu

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Foresst E. Cook Attorney At Law 178 Main St- Ste 5 P. O. Box 910 Whitesburg, KY 41858-0910



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00148

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable J. Gregory Cornett Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00148

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

S. Ross Kegan Black Mountain Resources LLC 158 Central Avenue P.O. Box 527 Benham, KY 40807



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00148

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

Kentu

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Anthony G. Martin Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1812 Lexington, KY 40588



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00148

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

Kentuc

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Richard Matda Black Mountain Resources LLC 158 Central Avenue P.O. Box 527 Benham, KY 40807



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2006-00148

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure

Kentuc

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CUMBERLAND VALLEY ELECTRIC, INC.)
COMPLAINANT)
V.) CASE NO. 2006-00148
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY)
DEFENDANT)

<u>O R D E R</u>

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that the procedural

schedule established by Order dated September 13, 2006 is amended as follows:

Second requests for production of documents and written interrogatories, if any, shall be filed no later than	
Each party shall file responses to the second requests for information no later than	
Rebuttal testimony, if any, shall be filed in verified prepared form no later than	
Public hearing shall begin at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses	

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of November, 2006.

By the Commission

culive Director